

No. 16-8255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MCCOY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD BOURKE  
JOE VIGNERI  
LOUISIANA CAPITAL  
ASSISTANCE CENTER  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113

MEGHAN SHAPIRO  
417 E. Luray Ave.  
Alexandria, VA 22314

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
MICHAEL D. GOTTESMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
DAVID M. LEHN  
JONATHAN A. BRESSLER  
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Pretrial Proceedings.....	4
B. Trial.....	11
C. Decision Under Review .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO PERMIT ENGLISH TO ADMIT GUILT OVER MCCOY’S EXPRESS OBJECTION VIOLATED MCCOY’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	21
A. Counsel May Not Override A Client’s Decision Whether Or Not To Admit Guilt.....	21
B. The Louisiana Supreme Court Erred In Concluding That English’s Admission Of McCoy’s Guilt Was Required By—Or Consistent With— His Ethical Obligations .....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. English’s Admission Of McCoy’s Guilt Over McCoy’s Objection Requires A New Trial .....	38
II. BY ADMITTING MCCOY’S GUILT, COUNSEL RENDERED CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFEC- TIVE ASSISTANCE REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	24
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	26, 32, 44
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	38, 41, 42
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	11
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	31
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	31, 32
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972) .....	23, 46
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	28
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	40, 42
<i>Carter v. Illinois</i> , 329 U.S. 173 (1946) .....	34
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	34
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	41
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	44
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	18, 19, 30, 31, 44, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	34, 35
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008) .....	25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	24
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	25, 26
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014) .....	40
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 544 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	27
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	26
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	22, 24, 25, 39, 40
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	38
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) .....	31
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	18, 35, 36, 37, 38, 45
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	27
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	24, 27
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961) .....	42
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) .....	33, 45
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	23
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	26, 31, 44
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	38
<i>Siciliano v. Vose</i> , 834 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	24, 44
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	17, 21, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013) .....	41
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	23, 39, 40, 41, 46
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	40
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	2, 20, 39, 40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 .....	38, 41
La. R. Prof. Conduct	
Rule 1.2 .....	18, 33, 34, 35, 45
Rule 1.16 .....	35
Model R. Prof. Conduct 3.3 cmt. 8.....	36
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on     the Law of England</i> .....	27
3 LaFave, Wayne, et al., <i>Criminal     Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015).....	26, 31, 34, 35
McManus, Edgar J., <i>Law and Liberty in     Early New England</i> (2009).....	28
2 <i>Records of the Colony of Rhode Island     (1857)</i> .....	28
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing     Lawyers</i> § 23 cmt. c.....	35
1 Stephen, Sir James Fitzjames, <i>A History     of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883).....	28
Warvelle, George W., <i>Essays in Legal     Ethics</i> (1902) .....	30
